
 
 
An EXTRAORDINARY meeting of the EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
will be held in the GROUND FLOOR MEETING ROOM 
(CONINGSBY/BOURNE ROOMS), PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST 
MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on WEDNESDAY, 
17TH APRIL 2024 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the 
transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 

APOLOGIES  
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 
on 7th February 2024. 

 
Contact Officer: A Roberts - 388015 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, other 
registerable and non-registerable interests in relation to any Agenda item. See 
Notes below. 

 
Contact Officer: Democratic Services - 388169 
 

3. WORKFORCE STRATEGY - PILLAR 2 - ENGAGEMENT (Pages 9 - 22) 
 

To consider and comment on a report by the Strategic HR Manager on Pillar 2 of 
the Workforce Strategy - Engagement. 

 
Contact Officer: N Bane - 388422 
 

4. POLICY UPDATE - DISABILITY AT WORK, LEAVE ARRANGEMENTS, 
PATERNITY LEAVE AND PROBATION POLICIES (Pages 23 - 76) 

 
To consider and comment on a report by the Strategic HR Manager on the 
outcome of reviews of the Disability at Work, Leave Arrangements, Paternity 
Leave and Probation Policies. 

 
Contact Officer: N Bane - 388422 
 



5. PAY AWARD 2024 AND PAY PROCESS. (Pages 77 - 82) 
 

To consider and comment on a report by the Strategic HR Manager on the pay 
award 2024 and the pay process. 

 
Contact Officer: N Bane - 388422 
 

9 day of April 2024 
 
Michelle Sacks 

 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid 
Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-
Registerable Interests. 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and 
Non-Registerable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording (including Live Streaming) at Council 
Meetings 
 
This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
YouTube site. The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items. If you make a representation to the meeting you will 
be deemed to have consented to being filmed. By entering the meeting you are 
also consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. If you have any queries 
regarding the streaming of Council meetings, please contact Democratic Services 
on 01480 388169.  
 
The District Council also permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs 
at its meetings that are open to the public. Arrangements for these activities 
should operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council.  
 

Please contact Anthony Roberts ,Democratic Services, Tel: 01480 388169 / 
email Anthony.Roberts@huntingdonshire.gov.uk if you have a general query 
on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the 
meeting, or would like information on any decision taken by the 
Committee/Panel. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 
 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/rftphwbw/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/rftphwbw/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE held in THE CIVIC 
SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S 
STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 7th February 2024 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor A Blackwell – Vice-Chair in the Chair. 
 

Councillors S Cawley, C M Gleadow, D N Keane and 
J E Kerr. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors M A Hassall, P A Jordan and R J West. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor L Davenport-Ray. 
 
 

25 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 22nd November 2023 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

26 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interests were received. 
 

27 WORKFORCE STRATEGY INTRODUCTION AND PILLAR 1  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Strategic HR Manager to which were 
appended the draft Introduction and Pillar 1 (Attraction and Retention) of the 
Workforce Strategy. A copy of the report is appended in the Minute Book. 
 
In response to a question from a Councillor, the Director of Finance and 
Corporate Resources informed the Committee that the draft Medium Term 
Financial Strategy contained a sum for the delivery of the Workforce Strategy. 
 
The Committee discussed the level of staff engagement in the Strategy. It was 
concluded that in conjunction with the Union and the Employee Representative 
Group, a good level of engagement had been achieved because Officers had 
produced communications directed at different sections of staff seeking views on 
what they wanted and had planned sessions at times to suit them and in different 
formats. In this way a very broad reach across the workforce had been made 
possible. The next steps would be to produce a detailed action plan and 
establish governance arrangements. A full project management methodology 
would be employed including timescales and budget. 
 
Following a question, the strategic HR Manager informed Members that the 
training budget was held centrally but that some sections had budgets for 
specialist training. She then agreed to look at suggestions that the standing 
Workforce Report might be simplified and that it should include a log of the 
Committee’s requests and responses received. 

Page 5 of 82

Agenda Item 1



 
Members commented positively on the engagement sessions and placed on 
record their appreciation of Officers’ efforts to launch the Strategy and maintain 
its momentum. The role of Unison and the Employee Representative Group also 
was recognised. It was then: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Workforce Strategy – Introduction and Pillar 1 (Attraction and 

Retention) be endorsed. 
 

28 WORKFORCE INFORMATION REPORT (QUARTER 3)  
 
The Committee received and noted a report on Human Resources matters 
impacting on the performance of the Council during the period 1st October to 
31st December 2023. The report included the latest position and trends relating 
to employee numbers, salary costs and sickness absence. A copy of the report is 
appended in the Minute Book. 
 
The Committee was informed that the total number of employees at the end of 
the last quarter was higher than at the end of the previous quarter and that the 
total spend on pay costs for employees in 2023/24 was forecasted to be 
£686,950 lower than the year’s budget. However, the expected overspend on 
contractors and agency staff meant there was likely to be an overall overspend of 
approximately £340,000 against the staffing budget. 
 
The report indicated that two employees had retired in the quarter. Members 
recognised the employees’ achievements and asked that their congratulations be 
passed on to them. 
 
The Strategic HR Manager drew Members’ attention to sections of the report 
relating to recruitment, staff engagement, the ICARE Awards, sickness trends 
and the HR caseload. She made particular reference to the Gender Pay Gap 
Report, which was attached as an Appendix and which reflected a positive pay 
gap position. 
 
Following a question by Councillor Cawley relating to Health and Safety, the 
Strategic HR Manger reported that she had requested information on near 
misses in order to learn lessons. 
 
Councillor Keane suggested that the Council should offer work experience to 
school age children, as it would give them a valuable and meaningful experience. 
 
In response to a question by a Councillor, the Strategic HR Manger confirmed 
that the annual report on the use of consultants, and hired and temporary staff 
would be submitted to the meeting in June and would contain detailed 
information on the financial implications of employing contractors and agency 
staff. It was then 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the contents of the report be noted, and 
 

Page 6 of 82



b) that the Council place on record its recognition of and gratitude for 
the excellent contribution made by the employees who had recently 
retired from employment in the local government service and pass 
on its best wishes for a long and happy retirement. 

 
29 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2024/2025  

 
With the assistance of a report by the Strategic HR Manager (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Committee considered the draft 2024/25 Pay 
Policy Statement. The Statement provided information about the Council’s 
policies relating to the pay and reward of Chief Officers and other employees, as 
required by the Localism Act. The Statement would be published on the 
Council’s website together with data on Senior Officers’ salaries as required by 
the Code of Recommended Practice for Local Authorities on Data Transparency. 
 
The Committee discussed ratios between the lowest and highest paid 
employees. Having noted the requirement for the Statement to be approved by 
the Council, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Council be recommended to approve the Pay Policy Statement for 
2024/25. 

 
30 NEW POLICY - DOMESTIC ABUSE STAFF SUPPORT POLICY  

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Strategic HR Manager to which was 
attached a proposed new policy relating to Domestic Abuse Staff Support 
(Employees). A copy of the report is appended in the Minute Book. At the 
suggestion of the Chair, the Strategic HR Manager agreed to change the word 
“lockdown” to a more generic term for a period of absence. Following a question 
by Councillor Cawley, it was confirmed that the Council operated a confidential 
reporting line via Internal Audit and that its use had been relatively low in the last 
12 months. Having expressed support for the Policy, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Domestic Abuse Staff Support Policy (Employees) appended to 
the report now submitted be endorsed. 

 
31 POLICY UPDATES - FLEXIBLE WORKING SCHEME AND PENSIONS 

DISCRETION POLICY  
 
By means of a report by the Strategic HR Manager (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) the Committee was acquainted with the outcome of reviews 
of the Flexible Working Scheme and the Pensions Discretion Policy. 
 
Members were informed that the Flexible Working Scheme had been amended 
to comply with changes to flexible working rights. In response to a question by 
Councillor Cawley, the Chief Executive confirmed she had discussed attendance 
in the workplace with the Union and the Employee Representative Group. She 
went on to provide details of activities that now took place in offices, including 
Inductions and Management Team meetings. Regarding the Pensions Discretion 

Page 7 of 82



Policy, Members’ attention was drawn to a change relating to shared cost 
Additional Voluntary Contributions. Following a question by a Councillor the 
Strategic HR Manager undertook to obtain details of the operation of the Pension 
Fund. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Flexible Working Scheme and the Pensions Discretion Policy 
appended to the report now submitted be endorsed. 

 
32 REPRESENTATIVES OF EMPLOYEES  

 
David Pope reported that since the last meeting of the Committee the Employee 
Representative Group (ERG) had held productive meetings with Senior 
Management on a number of issues and that progress was being made. The 
ERG had training planned, which would enable them better to support 
employees and was pleased that stress and depression was decreasing as 
reasons for absence. Finally, Mr Pope expressed his gratitude to those who had 
made ICARE Award nominations. 
 

33 EXTRA-ORDINARY MEETING - 17TH APRIL 2024  
 
Members noted that an extra-ordinary meeting of the Committee would be held 
on 17th April 2024 to consider the next Pillar of the Workforce Strategy. 
 

 
Chair 

 

Page 8 of 82



 
 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter:  Workforce Strategy – Pillar 2 - Engagement 
 
Meeting/Date:   Employment Committee – 17 April 2024 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Cllr Lara Davenport Ray (LDR) 
 
Report by:   Strategic HR Manager (NB) 
 
Ward(s) affected:  N/A 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
Further to the February 2024 Employment Committee where we shared the 
introduction and first Pillar of the Workforce Strategy we are pleased to present 
the second Pillar – Engagement - to you.  The final Pillar (which focuses on 
Wellbeing) and action plan will be shared at the June Committee meeting. 
 
Once again employees from across HDC have been given the opportunity to 
feed into the strategy with over 100 employees attending engagement sessions 
either online or face to face. External research has also ensured that we are 
capturing best practice and industry standard approaches. 
 
Overall, this strategy is: 

1. Working to achieve one of the actions under priority three of the 
Corporate Plan that is focused on ‘Doing our core work well’ and 
‘Delivering good quality, high value-for money services with good control 
and compliance with statutory obligations’.  

2. Meeting one of the agreed actions from the Corporate Plan ‘
[...]
Policy Monitoring 
 
17.1 This policy and procedure will be reviewed and its effectiveness evaluated 

periodically.  The Council retains the discretion to review it at any time and 
consult as appropriate. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 76 of 82



 
 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter:  Pay discussion update and Pay process 
 
Meeting/Date:   Employment Committee – 17 April 2024 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Cllr Lara Davenport Ray (LDR) 
 
Report by:   Strategic HR Manager (NB) 
 
Ward(s) affected:  N/A 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
We are pleased to share with the committee an update around the successful 
conclusion of the 2024/25 pay discussion process, where we have been able to 
agree a positive pay award for our employees and have this processed in their 
April pay, at the point the pay award is due. 
 
We are also sharing the new pay discussion process that has been formulated 
between HDC management, UNISON and ERG with the support of ACAS.  This 
process gives a framework to allow for positive and timely discussions working 
in line with the budgeting process. 
 
Process is attached for your information. 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
The Committee is asked to note the report and consider and endorse the pay 
discussion process. 
 
 
 

Public
Key Decision - No

Page 77 of 82

Agenda Item 5



2.1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The report shares with the committee the pay award process for 2024/25 and 

asks for the committee to endorse the pay discussion process for use going 
forward. 

 
2.2 WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 
a. Following the signing of the agreement between HCD and UNISON it had 

become apparent that a process is required beyond the parameters set in the 
agreement.  As part of the last years pay discussions it was agreed that HDC, 
UNISON and ERG would meet with ACAS as the facilitators to detail a process 
for pay discussions going forward.  This new process sets out a framework for all 
parties to follow and allows for sufficient time for discussions but also fits in with 
the budget timeline.  
 

b. Due to the timing of the work with ACAS it was not possible to use this framework 
in full for the 2024/25 pay discussion process but it is expected to be used in 
future years. Despite this the principles and ethos of the approach informed this 
year’s discussions.  
 

c. Through collaboration and open and constructive discussions we have been able 
to arrive at an agreed pay award for 2024/25 in a timely manner allowing for us to 
have this pay award in peoples pay in April 2024.  This was a positively received 
pay award, which has also helped us to move toward paying the real living wage. 
 

2.3 KEY IMPACTS / RISKS 
 
a. By having this pay process in place it means that each year there is an agreed 

process for agreeing pay awards, with key milestones in place.  This is hoped to 
facilitate pay awards being made to our employees in a timely manner and 
reduces the risk of dissatisfaction and dispute with awards. 

 
2.4 WHAT ACTIONS WILL BE TAKEN/TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 
 
a. The process will be added as an addendum to the agreement in place with 

UNISON and will be used each year for the pay process by HDC Management, 
UNISON and ERG. 

 
2.5 LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN, STRATEGIC PRIORITIES AND/OR 

CORPORATE OBJECTIVES 
(See Corporate Plan) 

 
a. To have an engaged and motivated workforce, as part of being a more efficient 

and effective council – through clear pay discussion processes that are 
completed in a timely manner and have taken all views into account before being 
made. 

 
2.6 CONSULTATION 
 

Page 78 of 82

https://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/documents/s122235/Corporate%20Plan%202022-26%20-%20Updated%20Appendix%201.pdf


a. This document was agreed between UNISON, ERG and HDC management 
through a facilitated conversation with ACAS. 

 
2.7 REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  
 
a. Adoption of the process will ensure that there 
[...]
n the pay dispute.  

Page 81 of 82



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-Registerable Interests.
	Filming, Photography and Recording (including Live Streaming) at Council Meetings

	1 MINUTES
	3 WORKFORCE STRATEGY - PILLAR 2 - ENGAGEMENT
	1. 	PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
	2.1	WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND
	2.2	Under Priority 3, ‘Deliver good quality, high value-for-money services with good control and compliance for statutory obligations’, of HDC’s Corporate Plan one of the identified actions was to  “Deliver a renewed Workforce Strategy to prepare the Council for the changing skills needed in our future workforce and to ensure that we can continue to attract, retain and nurture talent.”
	2.3	To achieve this action a project was started to understand what the workforce strategy needed to be and then to engage with our workforce to ensure that the strategy is truly collaborative and reflective of our staff views.
	2.4	As presented at the November 2023 Employment Committee there have been a number of engagement activities in launching the project with the most recent area being completed the engagement on the second “pillar” Engagement.
	2.5	KEY IMPACTS / RISKS
	2.6	WHAT ACTIONS WILL BE TAKEN/TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION
	2.7	LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN, STRATEGIC PRIORITIES AND/OR CORPORATE OBJECTIVES
	2.8	CONSULTATION
	2.9	REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS
	2.10	LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED
	HDC Workforce Strategy 2024

	4 POLICY UPDATE - DISABILITY AT WORK, LEAVE ARRANGEMENTS, PATERNITY LEAVE AND PROBATION POLICIES
	2.1	PURPOSE of the report
	2.2	WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND
	2.3	KEY IMPACTS / RISKS
	2.4	WHAT ACTIONS WILL BE TAKEN/TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION
	2.5	LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN, STRATEGIC PRIORITIES AND/OR CORPORATE OBJECTIVES
	2.6	CONSULTATION
	2.7	REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS
	2.8	LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED
	2	Annual leave entitlements
	2.6	First Aiders
	2.7	Leave for term-time only employees
	2.8	Booking annual leave
	2.9	Carrying over annual leave
	☐
	2.10	Annual leave on termination
	2.11	Buying Annual leave
	☐	All applications will be assessed on its merits; manager should give consideration to (but not limited to):
	2.12	Selling Annual Leave Eligibility Criteria:
	☐	All applications will be assessed on its merits; manager should give consideration to (but not limited to):
	☐	5.2       Notification – requesting and approving short periods of Unpaid leave
	6.5	Notification – requesting and approving Time off for Dependents
	7.4	Length of Employment Break
	7.5	Contractual Rights during an Employment Break
	7.6	Conditions during the Employment Break
	7.7	Right to return following an Employment Break
	7.8	Redundancy during an Employment Break
	☐	8.1       Compassionate Leave
	8.1.2	Parental bereavement leave
	8.2.1	Parental Bereavement Pay
	8.4	Return to work following compassionate leave
	8.5	Compassionate leave – Unpaid
	☐
	8.6	Notification Procedures – Compassionate Leave
	☐
	-

	5 PAY AWARD 2024 AND PAY PROCESS.
	2.1	PURPOSE of the report
	2.2	WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND
	2.3	KEY IMPACTS / RISKS
	2.4	WHAT ACTIONS WILL BE TAKEN/TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION
	2.5	LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN, STRATEGIC PRIORITIES AND/OR CORPORATE OBJECTIVES
	2.6	CONSULTATION
	2.7	REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS
	2.8	LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED




Minutes of the meeting


 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE held in the 
GROUND FLOOR MEETING ROOM (CONINGSBY/BOURNE ROOMS), 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on 
Wednesday, 17th April 2024 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor P A Jordan – Chair. 
 

Councillors A Blackwell, S Cawley, L Davenport-Ray, 
C M Gleadow and D N Keane. 
 

APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting was submitted on 
behalf of Councillor J E Kerr. 

 
34 MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7th February 2024 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

35 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

36 COUNCILLOR RICHARD WEST  
 
The Committee placed on record its appreciation of the achievements of 
Councillor Richard West during the six years that he had been Chair of the 
Employment Committee. Councillor West had recently ceased to be a Member of 
the Council, and his inclusive, detailed and fair approach was recognised. 
 

37 WORKFORCE STRATEGY - PILLAR 2 - ENGAGEMENT  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Strategic HR Manager to which was 
attached the draft Pillar 2 (Engagement) of the Workforce Strategy. A copy of the 
report is appended in the Minute Book. By way of introduction N Harpham, HR 
Manager – Projects, outlined the scope of the involvement of employees and the 
uses to which their feedback had been put. The Chair expressed support for the 
structure of the document. 
 
Following a question by Councillor Cawley, the Strategic HR Manager informed 
the Committee that training of managers would be important in enabling 
employees to adopt new ways of working post-covid. Investment and support 
would be necessary for this purpose. However, individual Officers also had 
personal responsibility to adapt to different ways of working. In that context, it 
was recognised that there now was insufficient space to allow all Officers to work 
from Pathfinder House full-time and that new patterns of work had been 
established. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Davenport-Ray, the Employee 
Representatives expressed support for the Engagement key priorities. 



 
The Committee expressed its gratitude to for the work that had been undertaken 
on the Strategy to date. It was then 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the ongoing work towards the development of the Strategy be 
endorsed. 

 
38 POLICY UPDATE - DISABILITY AT WORK, LEAVE ARRANGEMENTS, 

PATERNITY LEAVE AND PROBATION POLICIES  
 
By means of a report by the Strategic HR Manager (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) the Committee was acquainted with the outcome of reviews 
of the Disability at Work, Leave Arrangements, Paternity Leave and Probation 
Policies. Members’ attention was drawn to the changes that had been made. 
 
Councillor Davenport-Ray asked a question about the role to the Employee 
Representative Group (ERG) under the Disability at Work Policy. In response, it 
was reported that the ERG area of the intranet would be revised to show 
Representatives’ key strengths so that individuals knew where to go. 
 
Following a question by the Chair about Probation Policy timeframes, the 
Strategic HR Manager informed the Committee that all Officers were required to 
complete probation, but that those who were appointed on a short-term basis 
had shortened probation periods. 
 
In response to a question by Councillor Davenport-Ray on Paternity Leave 
eligibility, the Strategic HR Manager confirmed the Policy’s terms reflected the 
legal framework. Furthermore, it was planned to combine all family policies to 
create an all-encompassing policy. 
 
Regarding carry-over of leave, it was reported that while Officers were 
encouraged to take such leave within three months, it could be taken at any time 
in the year according to the needs of services. Having noted that if carried-over 
leave was not taken within the year it expired, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Disability at Work, Leave Arrangements, Paternity Leave and 
Probation Policies appended to the report now submitted be endorsed. 

 
39 PAY AWARD 2024 AND PAY PROCESS.  

 
The Committee received and noted a report by the Strategic HR Manager (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the outcome of the 2024/25 
pay discussion process. Members were informed that agreement had been 
reached and payment of the new rates had commenced. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the terms of a new Pay Award Process, which 
was appended to the report by the Strategic HR Manager. The Process had 
been Management, the union and the Employee Representative Group with 
support from the Advisory, Conciliation and Arbitration Service. In response to a 



question by Councillor Davenport-Ray, it was reported that as agreement had 
been reached it had not been necessary to use the whole process. Whereupon, 
it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the report be received and noted, and 
 

b) that the Pay Award Process appended to the report now submitted be 
endorsed. 

 

 
Chair 

 


